

No. 23-2979

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MILLER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of California, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-01537-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

John William Dillon
DILLON LAW GROUP, APC
2647 Gateway Road
Suite 105, No. 255
Carlsbad, CA 92009
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Clark L. Hildabrand
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

George M. Lee
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
4 Embarcadero Center
14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@sezalaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

December 22, 2023

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES RULE 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Firearm Ban Regulates Conduct Falling Within the Plain Text of the Second Amendment.	7
A. The Banned Firearms Are “Arms.”	7
B. The State Inappropriately Imports Other Issues Into <i>Bruen’s</i> Threshold Inquiry.	11
1. “Common Use” Is An <i>Historical</i> Rule of Decision.	12
2. The State’s Proposed “Most Useful In Military Service” Test Is Invalid.....	14
II. The Firearm Ban Is Inconsistent with This Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.	19
A. Arms In Common Use Cannot Be Banned Consistent With Historical Tradition.....	19
B. The State Has Presented No Historical Tradition That Can Justify The Firearm Ban.....	32
1. This Case Offers No Reason to Lessen the State’s Burden to Find a Valid Founding-Era Analogue.....	33

2. There Is No Tradition of Banning “Especially Dangerous” Weapons.	40
III. This Case Should Be Decided Now and This Court’s Judgment Should Not Be Stayed.....	52
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	12, 13, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27, 29, 32, 33, 41, 42, 46, 51
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 21, 22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	38
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	37
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	37, 38
<i>Maryland Shall Issue v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	38
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 4, 6, 7, 11, 13, 19, 20, 32, 33, 34,

35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51

Staples v. United States,

511 U.S. 600 (1994) 18, 20, 49, 50

Stenberg v. Carhart,

530 U.S. 914 (2000) 20

Teter v. Lopez,

76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 5, 6, 12, 20, 21, 24, 48, 49

United States v. Alaniz,

69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023) 13, 14

United States v. McAdory,

935 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2019) 14

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Cal. Penal Code

§ 30515(a) 2, 3

§ 30515(a)(1)(A) 8

§ 30515(a)(4)(C) 9

§ 30600(a) 2

§ 30605(a) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(b) 30

1750 Mass. Acts 544, ch. 17, § 1 44

1772 N.Y. Laws 682, ch. 1549 45, 46

1786 Mass Acts 87, ch. 38 44

1788–1801 Ohio Laws 321 44

1835 Fla. Laws 423 47

1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200, ch. 137, § 2 47

1839 Ala. Acts 67 § 1 47

AN ACT TO DESCRIBE, APPREHEND, AND PUNISH DISORDERLY PERSONS § 2 (1799),

reprinted in *Laws of the State of New Jersey* 474

(Nettleton ed., 1821) 44

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, § 16, *in* THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MAINE

(1840) 47

OF PROCEEDINGS TO PREVENT THE COMMISSION OF CRIMES, ch. 134, § 16, in THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 748 (Boston, Dutton & Wentworth 1836).....	47
--	----

Other Authorities

<i>2021 Firearms Retailer Survey Report</i> , NSSF (2021), https://bit.ly/3gWhI8E	23
Benjamin M. Blau et al., <i>Guns, laws and public shootings in the United States</i> , 48 APPLIED ECON. 1 (2016).....	36
Br. for Violence Pol’y Ctr. & the Police Chiefs of L.A., Minneapolis, and Seattle as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet’rs, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290, 2008 WL 136348	27, 36
<i>Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRS in Circulation</i> , NSSF (July 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3QBxiyv	22, 23
<i>Poll of current gun owners</i> , WASH. POST-IPSOS (Mar. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/46CqzRa	22, 23
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Evidence Concerning the Regulation of Firearms Design, Sale, and Carrying on Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , 19 CRIM’Y & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2020).....	35, 36
Dave Campbell, <i>A Look Back at the Thompson Submachine Gun</i> , AMERICAN RIFLEMAN (Apr. 17, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ZlZL5y	28
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994).....	20, 21
David Kopel, <i>Bowie knife statutes 1837-1899</i> , REASON (Nov. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Rst1nM	48
DENNIS P. CHAPMAN, <i>THE AR-15 CONTROVERSY: SEMIAUTOMATIC RIFLES AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT</i> (2d ed. 2022).....	9, 19
E. Gregory Wallace, <i>“Assault Weapon” Lethality</i> , 88 TENN. L. REV. 1 (2020).....	25
E. Gregory Wallace, <i>“Assault Weapon” Myths</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L. J. 193 (2018).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Effects of Assault Weapon and High-Capacity Magazine Bans on Mass Shootings</i> , RAND CORP., https://bit.ly/3mR58uT (last updated on Jan. 10, 2023).....	36

<i>Expanded Homicide Data Table 8: Murder Victims by Weapon, 2014–2018, Crime in the United States</i> , FBI, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. (2018), https://bit.ly/2p0bw4D	35
Granville Sharp, <i>Tracts, Concerning the Ancient and Only True Legal Means of National Defence, by a Free Militia</i> (1782).....	42
James Alan Fox & Monica DeLateur, <i>Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newton</i> , 18 HOMICIDE STUDIES 125 (2013)	35
John Adams, <i>Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December 1770</i> , NAT’L ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/435ah2j (last accessed Dec. 21, 2023).....	44, 45
Letter from Stephanie M. Boucher to Jeffrey E. Folloder (Feb. 24, 2016), https://bit.ly/3tksUCT	30
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3RRRSmD	37
Mark W. Smith, <i>What Part of ‘In Common Use’ Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases-Again</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Sep. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/478KTtI	32
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....	22
NSSF, <i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , 17 (2020), https://bit.ly/3v5XFvz	21
Pedersoli, <i>Pedersoli Brown Bess Musket .75 Cal, MUZZLE-LOADERS, available at</i> https://bit.ly/3S2i2TL	46
<i>Rifle Marksmanship: M16-/M4-Series Weapons</i> , DEP’T OF THE ARMY (Aug. 2008), https://bit.ly/3pvS3SW	18
Rosanna Smart & Terry L. Schell, <i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , RAND CORP. (Apr. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3RT1SvO	35
Sarah Kollmorgen, <i>Chicago Criminals’ Favorite Gunmakers: A Visual Ranking</i> , THE TRACE (Jan. 6, 2016), https://bit.ly/41tIDv7	35
Shawna Chen, <i>10 states with laws restricting assault weapons</i> , AXIOS, https://bit.ly/3v2N0So (last updated Apr. 28, 2023)	21
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, <i>AMERICA’S RIFLE: THE CASE FOR THE AR-15</i> 398 (2022), https://bit.ly/3GTUJF9	25, 26

U.S. DEP'T OF DEF.: ADVANCED RSCH. PROJECTS AGENCY, *Rep. of Task No. 13A:
Test of Armalite Rifle, AR-15 (U)* (Aug. 20, 1962).....9

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including
Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw>.....23
